Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila
BAGONG PILIPINAS

July 16, 2024
MEMORANDUM
TO - KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL

Regional Director

DPWH-Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR)

Engineer's Hill, Baguio City
ATTENTION : REX K. OYA-OY

OIC-District Engineer
Benguet 2™ District Engineering Office
Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet

Transmitted herewith are the APPROVED requests for the modification of hereunder stated
projects:

1. Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable Infrastructure
Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads and/or Bridges from the
National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities -
Construction of Poblacion Dalingoan - Sinacbat Road (Phase II), Bakun,
BERGUEL= = ¥5 == —in £153,000,000.00.

2. Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable Infrastructure
Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads and/or Bridges from the
National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities -
Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union Road (Phase
II), Kibungan, Benguet- - - - - - - - - P153,000,000.00.

Please be reminded that all approved modifications shall be posted in the DPWH website
within five (5) days from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt

Assistant{Secretary for Regional Operations
in CAR{ Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

2.3 aap/AVS/RPBG/ERP

E ’\\“"‘“‘,‘
@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph | !;"’ Q e
2z Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 | 3%

SOCOTEC




DPWHQMSR-02-02 Rev 02~ LI Control No:| CAR-080

o Project Modification of Allotment under the GAA Request Evaluation Form -
. ) 4 Date of Evaluation: 06/26/2024 )
- Appropriation
P/A/P 1 (001, 002, CSSP, LP): P FY 2024 GAA
CONVERGENCE AND SPECTAL SUPPORT PROGRAM UACS: 300215103560000
P/A/P 2 (Program): Project ID: P00837870LZ
Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) Region: Cordillera Administrative Region
b 3 Implementing Benguet 2nd District Engineering
P/A/P 3 (Sub-Program): Office: Office
SIPAG - Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic |Appropriation
g s il 153,000,000
Public Buildings/ Facilities (Php):
Name of Project per GAA:
Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet —I

» During the validation, the end-users requested that instead of constructing the road around the mountain, tunneling (located
around 5.66 km from the start of the road and is estimated to be about 120 m in length) will be introduced which will run through
the mountain. Furthermore, it was agreed upon by the end-users and LGU that the opening of road will be prioritized, and that they
will find another source of fund for the tunneling. Due to this, the physical target decreased.

Implementing Office  |* The gabion structures will serve as containment wall for the excavated materials and the slope protection structures will help
A Justification for prevent soil erosion along sections that has very steep slopes.

Madification: * The provisions of RCPC (Type II) is deemed necessary in order to properly address/convey the water run-off during rainy season to
its natural waterway. This will help prevent water accumulation and protect the open road from scouring.
* The increase in the unit cost is attributed to the massive earthwork, 20,475.30 cu.m soft rock, 107,236.40 cu.m. hard rock, 31,166
cu.m. common earth and embankment of 22,863.50 cu.m. Another factor contributing to this increase is the necessity to construct
gabion structure at the identified disposal sites for the excavated materials and to provide slooe protection structures alonq sections

thafk hac van: ctaon clanac

Al| ¥ |Certific Reasonableness of Cost Estimate approved by: RD Khadaffy D. Tanggol dated: _May 08, 2024

D"”WH f“‘“’

B. PER PLANNIN ICE EVALUATION

B.1 PROJECT MODIFICATION ON PROJECT DESCRIPTION

B.1.1 Typographical Error/s B.1.3 Change in Station Limits -” H_ U L '-/l‘-i-:- :‘5
ol g:li;\ge in Location (for non-existent locations ¢, Addition/ Deletion of Word/s B‘ B Time: ____ N
B.2| v |PROJECT MODIFICATION/ADJUSTMENTS ON PROJECT COMPONENTS ?DO'{I:‘;(::DNO —;C_}‘_Lb g_% ‘___:::
B2.1| v Change in Targets B.2.3 Change in Component Amount T o
B.2.2 Change in Scope of Work B.2.3.1 Addition of Component (including excess amount)
B.2.3.2 Deletion of Component
B.2.3.3 Movement of Funds between Components
C. RESULTANT AFTER MODIFICATION
C.lI:IAddltional Project Component/s
C.2 Compenent/s:
i SCOPE OF WORK TARGET Dgg:gfggfﬁ,o)
FROM TO FROM TO Unit Cost Target
Ccwi1 Construction of Gravel Road Construction of Gravel Road 16.938 lane km 6.858 lane km 146.98% -59.51%
cw2 - - . - - -
cw3 = s - = a .
Cw4 - - - -

D. AS EVALUATED
D.1| ¥ |ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
D.2 NOT ALLOWED as per the GAA Provisions
D.3 Remarks (to be filled-u Planning Servici

« Unit Cost is Considered reasonable and are within the range of the prevailing cost of the Department per evaluation of BOC thru

memorandum dated 07 June 2024 of Director Borromeo
gr/v'
Noted By:
CONSTA A. LLANES R SOOI

Assistant Secretary, Planning Service and tl \slatlve iaison Office

Evaluated By:

E.ISecretary
E.ZI:rUndersecretary for Operations

/' |recommended for Approval

Remarks: N N

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, CESO I, Ph.D.

Undersecretary for Planning and PPP Services u




Republic of the Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
Manila

BAGONG PILIPINAS

June 13, 2024

MEMORANDUM
FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary

This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated May 20, 2024 of DPWH CAR Regional Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL,; endorsing the request of OIC-District Engineer REX K. OYA-OY,
Benguet Second District Engineering Office, for the modification of the project under FY
2024 GAA, to wit;

As per GAA/Original

As Modified

Project Description

UACS No. : 300215103560000
Project ID: PO0837870LZ .

Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable
Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access
Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading
to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities .

Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol,
La Union Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet .

Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable
Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access
Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to
Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities .

Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La
Union Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet -

Type of Type of
Work/ " . Work/ ; Estimated
Physical Unit Cost Allocation Physical Unit Cost Cost
Target Target

Cwi- Cwi-

Construction Construction of 4~

of Gravel Road “| P 8,716,790.65 P 147,645,000 | Gravel Road / P 21,528,871.39 P 147,645,000

/ 16. 938 lane / Lane km. - - | / 6.858 lane éLane m. - /

km. - km. . M / M\ i’

EAO N P 5,355,000 .| EAO 1 73 4 P 5,355,000

Total: | P 153,000,000 - /  /Total: | P 153,000,000 .

Justification:

The decrease in physical target for CW1 — Construction of Gravel Road from 16.658 lane kilometers to 6.858 lane
kilometers and increase in the unit cost are due to the following:

During the validation, the end-users requested that instead of constructing the road around the mountain,
tunneling (located around 5.66 km from the start of the road and is estimated to be about 120 m in length)
will be introduced which will run through the mountain. Furthermore, it was agreed upon by the end-users and
LGU that the opening of road will be prioritized, and that they will find another source of fund for the tunneling.
Due to this, the physical target decreased.
The gabion structures will serve as containment wall for the excavated materials and the slope protection
structures will help prevent soil erosion along sections that has very steep slopes.
The provisions of RCPC (Type II) is deemed necessary in order to properly address/convey the water run-off
during rainy season to its natural waterway. This will help prevent water accumulation and protect the open
road from scouring.
The increase in the unit cost is attributed to the massive earthwork, 20,475.30 cu.m soft rock, 107,236.40
cu.m. hard rock, 31,166 cu.m. common earth and embankment of 22,863.50 cu.m. Another factor coptributing
ﬁf:rease is the necessity to construct gabion structure at the identified disposal sites for thefexcavpted
ate

s, and to provide slope protection structures along sections that has very steep slopes.

My~ -3 340 -p 2270




UACS No.: 300215103560000
Project ID: P00837870LZ

Page 2 of 2

e The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis
(DUPA).
See attached Certificate of Reasonableness of Estimates approved by the Regional Director.
The unit cost has been evaluated and reviewed by the Bureau of Construction (BOC). See attached evaluation
dated June 07, 2024.
Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Detailed Engineering Design

(DED), Certificate of Availability of Funds, BP202, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, Environmental Clearances, Source Map,
Certificate of Reasonableness of Unit Cost.

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order,
hence, apprbjval hereof is recommended.

REY B. GILLE, D.M.
AssistanfySgcretary for Regional Operations
in CAR, Hegions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MAR
Undersecretary for Planning Reqie
and Public-Private Partnership Services in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, and XIII

APPROVED /BISARRROVED:

Secretary

Department of Public Works and Highways
Oftice of the Secretary

IR

WIN4E03556

2.3 aap/AVS/RPBG/ERP

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph | G —_—
@z Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 | %
SOCOTEC




{ * Republic of the Rhilipninas {
DEFARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

CENTRAL OFFICE
Manila
BAGONG PILIPINAS
June 7, 2024
MEMORANDUM
FOR ¢ Undersecretary EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

For Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

SUBJECT : Request for the Approval of Modification of Two (2) Projects under

FY 2024 General Appropriations Act: Convergence and Special

Support Program — Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating

Gaps (SIPAG) — Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National

Road/s leading to Major/Strategic Public Buildings/Facilities

1.) P00837870LZ: Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La
Union Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet

2.) P00837868LZ: Construction of Poblacion Dalingoan - Sinacbat Road
(Phase II), Bakun, Benguet

Forwarded herewith are the results of the evaluation for the above-mentioned requests.

PROJECT NO. 1

The requested amount of P153,000,000.00 (inclusive of EAO) for the 6.858 lane kilometer
of the construction of gravel road in Kibungan, Benguet, may be considered reasonable as
evaluated, subject to updating of cost/price prior to bidding based on the items of work involved
and its corresponding quantities as reflected in the approved Program of Works (POW) and
Detailed Engineering Design Plan, and other pertinent documents, duly approved by the District
Engineer, DPWH - Benguet 2" District Engineering Office.

SCOPE OF WORK
ITEM AMOUNT PERCENT WEIGHT
NO. BESCRIEEIGHN (Total Cost) (%)
Part B | Other General Requirements P 2,740,005.67 1.856%
Part C | Earthworks P 130,479,827.10 88.374%
Part D | Subbase and Base Course P 4,319,930.55 2.926%
Part F | Bridge Construction P 178,063.09 0.121%
Drainage and Slope Protection "

Part G e P 9,677,662.79 6.555%
Part H | Miscellaneous Structures P 249,517.80 0.169%

GRAND TOTAL | P  147,645,007.00 100.00%

Ry,

g Tony
@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph o T
@ Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02

Def) fl-hm\ \ SOCOTEC




— Request f. e Approval of Modification of Two (2) P cts under FY 2024 General
Appropriations Act: Convergence and Special Support Program — Sustainable Infrastructure
Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) — Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s

leading to Major/Strategic Public Buildings/Facilities
Page 2 of 3

Cost per lane kilometer
(Excludes Part B)

P144,905,001.33
6.858 lane kilometer

P 21,129,338.19/ lane kilometer

The estimated cost of P21,129,338.19 per lane kilometer is due to the design requirements
as reflected in the approved design considering the appropriate Pay Items under Parts C, D, F,
G and H. The said unit cost per lane kilometer includes provision of 31,166.00 cubic meter of
surplus common excavation, 20,475.30 cubic meter of surplus rock excavation (soft),
107,236.40 cubic meter of surplus rock excavation (hard), and 22,863.50 cubic meter of
embankment from roadway excavation, which accounts to 88.374%b of the total construction
cost. Hence, it is considered reasonable as the Unit Costs of the items of work involved are
within the range of the prevailing cost of the Department.

PROJECT NO. 2

The requested amount of P153,000,000.00 (inclusive of EAO) for the 6.3 lane kilometer of
the construction of gravel road in Bakun, Benguet, may be considered reasonable as evaluated,
subject to updating of cost/price prior to bidding based on the items of work involved and its
corresponding quantities as reflected in the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed
Engineering Design Plan, and other pertinent documents, duly approved by the District
Engineer, DPWH - Benguet 2" District Engineering Office.

SCOPE OF WORK

Fiy DESCRIPTION (ﬁgt'aﬂ“ég‘;) PERCE'{LO‘)"EIGHT
Part B | Other General Requirements P 1,435,721.94 0.972%
Part C | Earthworks P 134,377,790.50 91.014%
Part D | Subbase and Base Course P 6,034,033.89 4.087%
Part G | rainage and slope Protection | p 5,631,124.57 3.814%
Part H | Miscellaneous Structures P 166,345.20 0.113%

GRAND TOTAL | P  147,645,016.10 100.00%

Cost per lane kilometer
(Excludes Part B)

P146,209,294.16
6.3 lane kilometer

= P 23,207,824.47/ lane kilometer



Request fu _ne Approval of Modification of Two (2) P.  cts under FY 2024 General
Appropriations Act: Convergence and Special Support Program — Sustainable Infrastructure
Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) — Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s

leading to Major/Strategic Public Buildings/Facilities
Page 3 of 3

The estimated cost of P23,207,824.47 per lane kilometer is due to the design requirements
as reflected in the approved design considering the appropriate Pay Items under Parts C, D, G
and H. The said unit cost per lane kilometer includes provision of 3,688.50 cubic meter of
surplus common excavation, 21,031.00 cubic meter of surplus rock excavation (soft),
121,363.30 cubic meter of surplus rock excavation (hard), and 2,526.20 cubic meter of
embankment from roadway excavation, which accounts to 91.0149%b of the total construction
cost. Hence, it is considered reasonable as the Unit Costs of the items of work involved are
within the range of the prevailing cost of the Department.

>

ALLA RROMEO, CESO III
Director, Bureau of Construction

cc: Undersgcretary ADOR G. CANLAS, CESO 1V, for Technical Services and Information Management Service (IMS)
Assistaght Secretary REY PETER B. GILLE, for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII
ighal Director KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL, DPWH — CAR
QIC-District Engineer REX K. OYA-QY, DPWH — Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office

6.1.1 JCE/CBC/ITS/MIP
06042024-Benguet2ndDEO-Modification-P00837870&P00837868LZ
BOC Ref. No.: 6.1-93-7278

PCD Ref. No.: 6.1.1-398-02



May 29, 2024

MEMORANDUM

TO

This Department

ALLAN S. BORROMEO
Director, Bureau of Construction

Repub{iu of the 'Philippines
DEPARTMENT OF PUPLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
'CENTRAL OFFICE

Manila

Referred herewith for evaluation, comments, and/or recommendation are the Memoranda all
dated May 20, 2024 of DPWH-Cordillera Administrative Region (CAR) Director
KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL endorsing the requests of OIC-District Engineer REX K. OYA-OY,
Benguet 2" District Engineering Office for the project modification of the hereunder projects
covered by FY2024 Annual Infrastructure Program, Based on General Appropriation Act (GAA), to

wit;

As per GAA/Original

As Modified

Project Description

UACS No. : 300215103560000
Project ID: PO0837870LZ

Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable
Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads
and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/
Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities

Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union
Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet

Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable Infrastructure
Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads and/or Bridges from
the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/
Facilities

Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union Road
(Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet

Type of Work/ . . Type of Work/ i .

Physical Target Unit Cost Allocation Physical Target Unit Cost Estimated Cost

Cwi- CWwi-

cansruttion of P 8,716,790.65 p 147,645,000 | Construction of P 21,528,871.39 P 147,645,000

Gravel Road [ 16. /'Lane km Gravel Road /'Lane km

938 lane km. i / 6.858 lane km. ’

EAO = P 5,355,000 EAQ - P 5,355,000
Total: P 153,000,000 Total: P 153,000,000

As per GAA/Original | As Modified

Project Description

UACS No. : 300215103558000
Project ID: PO0837868LZ

Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable
Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads
and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/
Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities

Construction of Poblacion Dalingoan - Sinacbat Road (Phase 1I),

Bakun, Benguet

Convergence and Special Support Program - Sustainable Infrastructure
Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads and/or Bridges from
the National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/
Facilities

Construction of Poblacion Dalingoan - Sinacbat Road (Phase II), Bakun,

Benguet

Type of Work/ " . Type of Work/ . :

Physical Target Unit Cost Allocation Physical Target Unit Cost Estimated Cost

CWi1- Cwi-

g‘:;\fg“ﬁ;’mﬁ P 8,716,790.65 P 147,645,000 | Sonstiuction of P 23,435,714.29 P 147,645,000

938 lane km. { BER. /6.3 lane k. / Lane km.

EAO - P 5,355,000 EAO - P 5,355,000
Total: P 153,000,000 Total: P 153,000,000

Attached for reference are the pertinent documents to support the request.

| Opc;rations
in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII and XIII

2.3 aap/AVS/RPBG/ERP

A ¢ - sopy05 -0987



Republic of the Philippines

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS
CORDILLERA ADMINISTRATIVE REGION
Engineer’s Hill, Baguio City BAGONG PILIPINAS
May 20, 2024
MEMORANDUM
FOR : MANUEL M. BONOAN
Secretary
THRU : EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations
CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

SUBJECT : Request for Modification of the Project: Convergence and Special
Support Program (CSSP): Sustainable Infrastructure Projects
Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads and/or Bridges from the
National Road/s leading to Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/
Facilities - Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La
Union Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet

We are respectfully forwarding the Memorandum dated May 13, 2024 from OIC-District
Engineer Rex K. Oya-oy, Benguet 2™ District Engineering Office, regarding the modification
of the above project in the amount of One Hundred Fifty Three Million Pesos (Php
153,000,000.00) as indicated below:

FROM TO
Project ID | PO0837870LZ
—— Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, | Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan,
Tiile Benguet to Santol, La Union Road | Benguet to Santol, La Union Road
(Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet
T\\ﬁ?ﬂ? " CW1 — Construction of Gravel Road CW1 - Construction of Gravel Road
Physical 3 3
Target CW1 - 16.938 Lane Km CW1 - 6.858 Lane Km
Slibebi CW1 - Php 147,645,000.00 CW1 - Php 147,645,000.00
EAQ — Php 5,355,000.00 EAO - Php 5,355,000.00

The supporting documents based on D.O No. 23, series of 2023 are attached for your ready
reference.

For the consideration of the Secretary.

KHAD TANGGOL
Regiong Difedtpr

CAR.1 DLBC/EFD/IWC/AOD

'ﬁﬂ"‘“% ke B ‘ I
G \ 1S 9001 1
J l '
/ |

socorec /||

r

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
% Tel. Nos.: (074) 444-8838 / 444-6460

(ﬂﬂlﬂﬁh,%




May 13, 2024

1’ Repuﬁuc D'r the Fhilippines
DEr#: QTMI:NT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHVWiAYS

BENGUET 2"° DISTRICT ENGINEERING OFFICE
Natubleng, Buguias, Benguet, Cordillera Administrative Region

\

BAGONG PILIPINAS

MEMORANDUM
FOR : KHADAFFY D. TANGGOL
Regional Director
THRU : ARNOLD O. DACWAG
OIC - Chief, Planning and Design Division
SUBJECT -

Submission of Requirements for FY 2024 Modification of the project,

SIPAG - Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s
leading to Major/Strategic Public Buildings/Facilities: Construction
of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union Road (Phase II),

Kibungan, Benguet

Respectfully submitting the requirements for the modification of the FY 2024 project: “SIPAG -
Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to Major/Strategic Public
Buildings/Facilities: Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union Road (Phase

IT), Kibungan, Benguet” for your endorsement.

FROM

TO

Project Description

UACS No. : 300215103560000
Project ID : PO0837870LZ

Convergence and Special Support Program — Sustainable
Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) — Access
Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading
to Major/Strategic Public Buildings/Facilities

Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La
Union Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet

Convergence and Special Support Program — Sustainable
Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) — Access
Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading
to Major/Strategic Public Buildings/Facilities

Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol,
La Union Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet

Physical . Physical "
Target Unit Cost Allocation Target Unit Cost Allocation
CW-1:
CW-1: ’
Construction of gggsl;‘g:é:ltlon
Gravel Road Road
16.938 In.km £8,716,790.65 R 147,645,000.00 6.858 In.km #21,528,871.39 R 147,645,000.00
EAO (3.5%) £ 5,355,000.00 | EAO (3.5%) £ 5,355,000.00
TOTAL £ 153,000,000 | TOTAL £ 153,000,000
For your review.
CAR.17.1/VBC/LDR/EPM
qr""‘"% \‘

@ Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph
& E-mail Address: dpwhcarbng2@gmail.com

% G 150 2001
/

SOCOTEC




3 Modification Request Form DPWH-QMSP-03-01 Rev 01
A. GENERAL
1. REGION 2. DEO | 3. LEGISLATIVE DISTRICT
Cordillera Administrative Region Benguet Second District Engineering Office BENGUET (LONE DISTRICT)
B. ORIGINAL PROJECT C. PROPOSED REVISED PROJECT
4. UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)
300215103560000
5. Project Id
P00837870LZ

6. Project Category
Convergence and Special Support Program
7. Sub-Program (P/A/P)

Sustainable Infrastructure Projects Alleviating Gaps (SIPAG) - Access Roads and/or Bridges from the National Road/s leading to
Major/ Strategic Public Buildings/ Facilities

8. Operating Unit 18. Operating Unit (Change subject to DBM approval)
Central Office Central Office
9, Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below) 19. Type of Work (Enter Details for all Components below)
Component ID Type of Work Component ID Type of Work
Cwi Construction of Gravel Road Ccwi Construction of Gravel Road
10. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (as recorded in GAA) 20. PROJECT DESCRIPTION (of the revised project)
Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union
Road (Phase Il), Kibungan, Benguet Road (Phase II), Kibungan, Benguet
11. ALLOTMENT (P’000) (as recorded in GAA) 21. REVISED ESTIMATED COST  22. CAF (To be obtained
153,000 (P’000) (Equal to, or lower than  from Financial
GAA allotment) Management office)
153,000 BJIYES
12. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components 23. PHYSICAL TARGET (Enter Details for all Components
below) ' below)
Component ID Target Target Unit Component ID Target Target Unit
cwi 16.938 ~/ Lane Km cwi 6.858 . Lane Km
13. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below) 24. UNIT COST (Enter Details for all Components below)
CoimpoRentin Component Cost Target Unit Cost Component ID Component Cost Target Unit Cost
(P’000) (P’000/Target Unit) (P’000) (P’000/Target Unit)
CW1 147,645 8,716.79065 Cw1 147,645 21,528.87139 -
EAQ 5,355 EAQ 5,355
14. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Must be defined in strict 25. PROJECT WORK LOCATION (Miust be defined in strict
accordance with DO 65 Series 2014) accordance with DO 65 Series 2014.
Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union
Road (Phase Il), Kibungan, Benguet Construction of Sagpat, Kibungan, Benguet to Santol, La Union
Road (Phase |1}, Kibungan, Benguet
Start X 120.604097 End X 120.585419 Start X  120.604097 End X 120.585419
| Start Y 16.680431 EndY 16.690683 StartY  16.680431 EndY 16.690683
15. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable) 26. ROAD CLASSIFICATION (if applicable)

Page 1of 4



Modification Request Form OPWH-QMSP-03-01 Rev 01

| 16. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office = 27. IMPLEMENTING OFFICE (Record the Implementing Office

of the original project) of the proposed revised project)
Benguet Second District Engineering Office Benguet Second District Engineering Office
| 17. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP) 28. PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (PIP)
Planned Start Date Planned End Date Planned Start Date Planned End Date
| 06/14/2024 04/12/2025 06/14/2024 04/12/2025
29. OVERLAP? | 30. UNDER WARRANTY?
X NO I YES ‘ X NO O YES

D. ATTACHMENTS & JUSTIFICATIONS

' 31. PROJECT IMPACT ANALYSIS ATTACHED? (For Flood Control Projects)
'ONO O YES & N/A

' 32. TECHNICAL JUSTIFICATION (Explain in detail in Bullet point format; minimum of 2 points)

The decrease in physical target for CW1 — Construction of Gravel Road from 16.938 lane kilometers to 6.858 lane kilometers
and increase in the unit cost are due to the following:

e  During the validation, the end-users requested that instead of constructing the road around the mountain, tunneling
(located around 5.66 km from the start of the road and is estimated to be about 120 m in length) will be introduced
which will run through the mountain. Furthermore, it was agreed upon by the end-users and LGU that the opening of
road will be prioritized, and that they will find another source of fund for the tunneling. Due to this, the physical target
decreased.

e The gabion structures will serve as containment wall for the excavated materials and the slope protection structures
will help prevent soil erosion along sections that has very steep slopes.

‘ e  The provisions of RCPC (Type 11} is deemed necessary in order to properly address/convey the water run-off during
i rainy season to its natural waterway. This will help prevent water accumulation and protect the open road from
3 scouring.
| e The increase in the unit cost is attributed to the massive earthwork, 20,475.30 cu.m soft rock, 107,236.40 cu.m. hard
rock, 31,166 cu.m. common earth and embankment of 22,863.50 cu.m. Another factor contributing to this increase is
the necessity to construct gabion structure at the identified disposal sites for the excavated materials, and to provide
slope protection structures along sections that has very steep slopes.
e The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Work (POW) with Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).
e  See attached Certificate of Reasonableness of Estimates approved by the Regional Director.

e The unit cost has been evaluated and reviewed by the Bureau of Construction (BOC). See attached evaluation dated
June 07, 2024.

. Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Detailed Engineering Design (DED),
| Certificate of Availability of Funds, BP202, Geotagged Photos, GIS Map, Environmental Clearances, Source Map, Certificate of
Reasonableness of Unit Cost, and Evaluation from the BOC.

' 33. PHOTOS SUBMITTED
'O NO X YES

| 34, A MAP OF THE PROPOSED PROJECT WORK LOCATION SUBMITTED
|
| ONO YES

Page 2 of 4



Modification Request Form

(

DPWH-QMSP-03-01 Rev 01

35. PREPARED BY:

Name: ZANES&T B. CHAN

Office: Benguet 2nd District Engineering Office

36. REVIEWED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)

OMMANg—]
Name: CE D. ROMERO
Position: OIC - Chief, Planning and Design Section
' Date:

37. RECOMMENDED BY DISTRICT OFFICE (If Required)

Name:

Position:

Date:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

Name:

Position:

Date:

39. RECQ

Engineer Il

38. REVIEWED BY REGIONAL OFFICE

ARNOL ACWAG

O|(4hie Planning and Design Division

MENDED BY REGIONAL OFFICE

KHADAFF \u GGOL

Regionpl Directqr

Page 3 of 4



—

Modification Request Form DPWH-QMSP-03-01 Rev 01

| UACS (Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)
' 300215103560000

Project Id
| P00837870LZ

40. DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

: Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

‘ Category A . Category B Category C \ Category D Impact
O Typographical [0 Overlapping O No such [0 Changein (10), O No change or decrease in
! error on ‘ Sections Barangay | requiring a unit cost
Prajeet | O Changein Station | O No such City change in the O 20% or less increase in unit
Description | Limits 3 or (Ou) cost
| 3t g .
| O Change in Physical Municipality [0 > 20% increase in unit cost
Target ‘
|
|

Reviewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

Name: 'Engr. M L. SINGSON 1 Engr. ANTONIO V. SOBREVINAS, JR.
:
1
Signature } \
; Position: ‘Project Manpger | !Project Manager IlI
| Date: ‘ Kﬂ @/);l | &//1]7/30
| 4 i

41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE

|
!
! [0 Category A—Typographical Error

Category of Modification [0 Category B —Change in Station Limits
(please check the O Category C— Change in Location, due to non-existing location
‘ appropriate) O Category D —Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)

O Modification does not comply with DBM Categories
Reviewed by Planning Service
Name: | ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ
| |

ignat

SOk l 574"\'V cp/b\/ Signature: M/
' Position: : Regional Coordinator |Position: " OIC - Chief of Programming Division
1 .
Date: Q-2 -4 i Date:

Page 4 of 4



\

Modification Request Form DPWH-QMSP-03-01 Rev 01

T UACS {Unified Account Code Structure as defined in GAA)
1 300215103560000

Project Id
P0O0837870LZ

40, DPWH OFFICE OF THE UNDERSECRETARIES FOR OPERATIONS

Primary Reason for Request (based on Category of Modification): (choose one)

Category A Category B Category C Category D Impact
O Typographical [ Overlapping O Nosuch 0O Changein(l0), O Nochange or decrease in
error on | Sections Barangay ‘ requiring a | unit cost
Project - O ChangeinStation [ NosuchCity = changeinthe ' 569 or jess increase in unit
Description Limits or (ou) , cost
' O Change in Physical Municipality [0 > 20% increase in unit cost
Target

iewed by Office of the Undersecretary for Operations

Name: Engr. MANU SINGSON 'Engr. ANTONIO V. SOBREVINAS, JR.

: Signature
Position: Project Manag Project Manager Il|
- Date: 7/7/7‘/ \.r[}f] f)ﬁc
/ / \
/ 41. DPWH PLANNING SERVICE
[0 Category A — Typographical Error
Category of Modification [0 Category B — Change in Station Limits
| {please check the [0 Category C— Change in Location, due to non-existing location
| appropriate) [0 Category D - Change in Operating Unit (requires DBM approval)
O Modification does not comply with DBM Categories

Reviewed by Planning Service

Name: | ANNA ANDREA M. NOCHE | Name: PETER PAUL R. CORTEZ

Slgharnie Signature:

Position: Regional Coordinator Position: " OIC - Chief of Programming Division
Date: Date:

Page 4 of 4



